MICROBIOLOGICAL QUALITY OF SUSHI FROM SUSHI
RETAILERS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

NORAMIZA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Microbiological Quality of Sushi from Sushi
Retialers in Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Noramiza binti Abdul Wahab, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in

the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

~

4

Z
Dr.Noorlis binti Ahmad
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

'

Nur Alzfthah binti Osman
Co supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

— =
Siti Nor. #iti Jamal

Coordinator FSG661 AS201
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

o
Dr. Astzah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 7200 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
|2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
2.5

2.6
%7
2.8

Sushi

Outbreaks of Foodbome Disease in Other Countries
Outbreaks of Foodbome Disease in Malaysia
Enterobacteriaceae

Common Pathogenic Foodborne Bacteria
2.5.1 Escherichia coli

2.5.2 Salmonella

2.5.3 Klebsiella spp.

2.5.4 Enterobacter aerogenes

Virulence Factor

Foodbome Illness

Sources of Contamination

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample collection and preparation
3.2.2 Study site

3.2.3 Pre-enrichment

3.2.4 Dilution

3.2.5 Colony Forming Unit (CFU)
3.2.6 Biochemical Test

PAGE

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii

xi

AW W —

~N 9 O\ Wn

10
10
11
12
13

15
15
16

16
16
17
17
17
18



3.2.7 Gram Staining
3.2.8 Antibiotic Susceptibility Test (AST)
3.2.9 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Detection of Pathogenic Foodborne Bacteria in the samples
4.2  Confirmational Testing of Klebsiella spp.
4.2.1 Morphology Testing of Klebsiella spp.
4.2.2 Identification of Klebsiella spp.
4.3 Antibiotic Susceptible Test (AST)
44  MAR Index

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

9
20
20

21

23
24
26
28

30

32
35
39



ABSTRACT

MICROBIOLOGICAL QUALITY OF SUSHI FROM SUSHI RETAILERS IN
NEGERI SEMBILAN

Seafood is an important source of protein in the human diet. Eating raw or undercooked
seafood such as sushi may harbor the most common foodborne pathogenic bacteria if
prepared inexpertly. The aim of this study was to detect the presence and susceptibility
level of the pathogenic bacteria towards selected antibiotics. A total of five samples of
sushi including rice, shrimp, egg, salmon and crab were randomly purchased from a local
retailer in Negeri Sembilan. The bacteria were screen by using Eosin Methylene Bile salts
agar (EMBA) and Mac Conkey agar (MCA) and were confirmed by Gram staining and
an IMVIiC test. However, only three isolates were positive for Klebsiella spp. which
exhibits a high resistance (100%) towards Penicillin (P10), Chloramphenicol (C30) and
Novobiocin (NV30). In fact, none of the Klebsiella isolates were resistance towards
Tetracycline (Tel0) and Gentamicin (CN10). In addition, the multiple antibiotics
resistance (MAR) indices were ranged from 0.5 to 0.6. The presence of Klebsiella in this
study had revealed that there was a high probability of contamination occurred due to the
inadequate hygiene condition performed by the food handlers while preparing sushi.



