MICROBIOLOGICAL QUALITY OF SUSHI FROM SUSHI RETAILERS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

NORAMIZA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Microbiological Quality of Sushi from Sushi Retialers in Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Noramiza binti Abdul Wahab, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr.Noorlis binti Ahmad Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nur Azimah binti Osman Co supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazora binti Jamal Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

pliza

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 7200 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii **TABLE OF CONTENTS** iv LIST OF TABLES vi **LIST OF FIGURES** vii LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii ABSTRACT X ABSTRAK xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Sushi	5	
2.2	Outbreaks of Foodborne Disease in Other Countries	6	
2.3	Outbreaks of Foodborne Disease in Malaysia		
2.4	Enterobacteriaceae		
2.5	Common Pathogenic Foodborne Bacteria		
	2.5.1 Escherichia coli	8	
	2.5.2 Salmonella	9	
	2.5.3 <i>Klebsiella</i> spp.	10	
	2.5.4 Enterobacter aerogenes	10	
2.6	Virulence Factor	11	
2.7	Foodborne Illness	12	
2.8	Sources of Contamination		

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw materials	15	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	15	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	16	
3.2	Metho	ods		
	3.2.1	Sample collection and preparation	16	
	3.2.2	Study site	16	
	3.2.3	Pre-enrichment	17	
	3.2.4	Dilution	17	
	3.2.5	Colony Forming Unit (CFU)	17	
	3.2.6	Biochemical Test	18	

PAGE

	3.2.7 Gram Staining3.2.8 Antibiotic Susceptibility Test (AST)3.2.9 Statistical Analysis	19 20 20	
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Detection of Pathogenic Foodborne Bacteria in the samples	21	
4.2	Confirmational Testing of Klebsiella spp.		
	4.2.1 Morphology Testing of <i>Klebsiella</i> spp.	23	
	4.2.2 Identification of <i>Klebsiella</i> spp.	24	
4.3	Antibiotic Susceptible Test (AST)	26	
4.4	MAR Index	28	
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30	
CITED REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

MICROBIOLOGICAL QUALITY OF SUSHI FROM SUSHI RETAILERS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

Seafood is an important source of protein in the human diet. Eating raw or undercooked seafood such as sushi may harbor the most common foodborne pathogenic bacteria if prepared inexpertly. The aim of this study was to detect the presence and susceptibility level of the pathogenic bacteria towards selected antibiotics. A total of five samples of sushi including rice, shrimp, egg, salmon and crab were randomly purchased from a local retailer in Negeri Sembilan. The bacteria were screen by using Eosin Methylene Bile salts agar (EMBA) and Mac Conkey agar (MCA) and were confirmed by Gram staining and an IMViC test. However, only three isolates were positive for *Klebsiella* spp. which exhibits a high resistance (100%) towards Penicillin (P10), Chloramphenicol (C30) and Novobiocin (NV30). In fact, none of the *Klebsiella* isolates were resistance towards Tetracycline (Te10) and Gentamicin (CN10). In addition, the multiple antibiotics resistance (MAR) indices were ranged from 0.5 to 0.6. The presence of *Klebsiella* in this study had revealed that there was a high probability of contamination occurred due to the inadequate hygiene condition performed by the food handlers while preparing sushi.